House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 6 November 2012

Climate Change Response (Emissions Trading and Other Matters) Amendment Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Tim Groser, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 81

In clause 81, new section 186H(2)(a), after "18A" (line 13 on page 52), insert "that has been approved by the Registrar".

In clause 81, new section 186J(1), delete "are" (line 12 on page 53).

In *clause 81*, *new section 186J(1)*, after "completed" (line 15 on page 53), insert "are 8 years or younger".

Clause 101

In clause 101(4), replace "2" (line 32 on page 83) with "3" in each place.

In clause 101(5), replace "Part 2" (line 35 on page 83) with "Part 3".

In *clause 101(5)*, replace "owning obligation fuel" (lines 35 and 36 on page 83) with "refining petroleum".

Schedule

In the *Schedule*, *Part 1*, item relating to the Land Transport Act 1998, after "**227**" (lines 4 and 10 on page 87), insert "**(1)(a)**" in each place.

In the *Schedule*, *Part 2*, item relating to the Climate Change (Agriculture Sector) Regulations 2010, replace the second and third items (lines 16 to 21 on page 87) with:

In regulation 7(1)(a), delete "(other than layer hens)".

Replace regulation 7(1)(b) and (c) with:

"(b) is the operator of a risk management programme registered under the Animal Products Act 1999 for the slaughter of animals."

In regulation 8(1)(a), delete "(other than layer hens)".

Replace regulation 8(1)(b) and (c) with:

"(b) is the operator of a risk management programme registered under the Animal Products Act 1999 for the slaughter of animals."

In the *Schedule*, *Part 2*, item relating to the Climate Change (Agriculture Sector) Regulations 2010, after the item relating to regulations 13 and 14 (after line 22 on page 87), insert:

In the Schedule, Table 1, item relating to poultry, delete "(other than a layer hen)".

In the *Schedule*, *Part 2*, item relating to the Climate Change (General Exemptions) Order 2009, in the first item, after "definitions of" (line 25 on page 87), insert "**layer hen**,".

In the *Schedule*, *Part 2*, after the item relating to the Climate Change (General Exemptions) Order 2009 (after line 12 on page 88), insert:

Climate Change (General Exemptions) Amendment Order 2012 (SR 2012/316)

Replace clause 8(1) with:

"(1) In the Schedule heading, replace '11–13, 15' with '11, 13'." In the heading to clause 10, replace "12, 13, and 15" with "and 13". In clause 10, replace "12, 13, and 15(1)(b) and (c)" with "and 13".

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Climate Change Response (Emissions Trading and Other Matters) Amendment Bill. It makes technical amendments to *clauses 81 and 101* and updates the *Schedule* to take into account recent amendments to regulations.